## VILLAGE OF MIDWAY

## BYLAW NO. 384

A bylaw to amend Municipal Building Bylaw # 290, 1998.

**WHEREAS** it is deemed expedient and in the public interest to amend Municipal Building Bylaw No. 290;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Village of Midway, in open meeting assembled, enact as follows:

- 1. Bylaw 290 Section 4.1 "The Application" is deleted.
- 2. Bylaw 290 is further amended by deleting Schedule "A".

3. Bylaw 290 is further amended by changing Schedule "C" to read \$ 8.00 per \$ 1,000.00 or portion thereof from \$ 7.00 per \$ 1,000.00 or portion thereof

That Bylaw No. 384 cited as Municipal Building Bylaw No. 290, amending Bylaw No. 384, be now **READ A FIRST TIME** this <u>7th</u> day <u>May</u>, 2007.

That Bylaw No. 384 cited as, "Municipal Building Bylaw No. 290, amending Bylaw No. 384, be now **READ A SECOND TIME** this <u>7th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2007.

That Bylaw No. 384 cited as, "Municipal Building Bylaw No. 290, amending Bylaw No. 384, be now **READ A THIRD TIME** this <u>7th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2007.

That Bylaw No. 384 cited as Municipal Building Bylaw No. 290, amending Bylaw No. 384, having met all prerequisites for final adoption, **BE NOW FINALLY ADOPTED** this <u>22<sup>nd</sup></u> day of <u>May</u>,2007.

MAYOR

ADMINISTRATOR

I hereby certify Bylaw No. 384 to be a true and correct copy of the "Municipal Building Bylaw No. 290 amending Bylaw 384" as adopted on the <u>22nd</u> day of <u>May</u>,2007.

J.F. Madder Administrator